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DEQ S ON AND CRDER
h March 12, 1979, Admnistrative Law Oficer (ALO Beverly

Axel rod issued the attached Decision in this proceedi ng, in which she
concl uded that Respondent viol ated Labor Code Section 1153 (c), (d), and
(a) by its failure and refusal to rehire enpl oyee Quadal upe Cebal | os.
Thereafter, Respondent tinely filed exceptions! and a supporting bri ef.

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority in this
natter to a three-nenber panel .

The Board has considered the record and the attached ALO

Decision in light of the exceptions and supporting brief and

Y Respondent excepts to the ALOs credibility resolutions. To the
extent that credibility resolutions are based upon deneanor, we wl| not
disturb themunl ess the cl ear preponderance of the rel evant evi dence
denonstrates that they are incorrect. AdamDairy dba Rancho Dos R os, 4
ALRB No. 24 (1978); H Paso Natural Gas (Go., 193 NLRB 333, 78 LRRM 1250
(1971); Sandard Dy Wl | Products, 91 NLRB 544, 26 LRRM 1531 (1950). W¢
have reviewed the record and find the ALOs credibility resol utions to be
supported by the record as a whol e.



has decided to affirmthe rulings, findings,? and conclusions of
the ALO and to adopt her recomrmended QO der, as nwodified herein.
CRER
By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent Jesus
Martinez, his officers, agents, successors, and assigns, shall:
1. GCease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to hire or rehire any enpl oyee
because of his or her union activities or union synpathies, or because he
or she has filed a charge or given testinony under the provisions of the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Act, or because the URWor any ot her person
has filed a charge wth the ALRB on behal f of any enpl oyee(s).

(b) Inany other manner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed to themby Labor Code Section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmati ve actions whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) dfer Quadal upe Gebal | os i nmedi ate and ful l
reinstatenent to his forner job, or a conparabl e position, w thout
prejudice to his seniority or other rights and privil eges.

(b) Make Quadal upe Cebal | os whol e for any | oss of

earni ngs and ot her economc | osses he has incurred by reason of

Zps we find that the record sufficiently establishes
Respondent ' s know edge of the discrimnatees support for the union, we
reject the ALOs reliance on the small-plant doctrine in this natter.
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Respondent ' s di scrimnation agai nst him together with interest thereon at
the rate of 7 percent per annum The Regional Director shall determnne
the date fromwhi ch back pay shal | accrue.

(c) Preserve and, upon request, nmake available to this
Board and its agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records
and reports, and all other records relevant and necessary to a
determnation, by the Regional Drector, of the back pay period and the
anount of back pay due under the terns of this Qder.

(d) Sgnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Uon
its translation by a Board agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent
shal | reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set
forth hereinafter.

(e) Post copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, for 60 consecutive days in conspi cuous pl aces on
its property, the tine(s) and place(s) of posting to be determned by the
Regional Drector. Respondent shall exercise due care to replace any copy
or copies of the Notice which nay be altered, defaced, covered or renoved.

(f) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after issuance of this Qder, to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during the payrol| periods occurring during
February and March 1977, and thereafter provide a copy to each of its
enpl oyees enpl oyed during its 1979 peak season.

(g Arange for a representative of Respondent or a Board

agent to distribute and read the attached Notice, in all
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appropriate | anguages, to its enpl oyees assenbl ed on conpany tine and
property, at tines and places to be determned by the Regional Drector.
Fol I owi ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be given the opportunity,
out side the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
guestions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or enpl oyees'
rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e
rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly wage
enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tinme lost at this reading and the
guest i on- and- answer peri od.

(h)y Notify the Regional Orector, in witing,
wthin 30 days after issuance of this Oder, of the steps it has taken to
conply herewith, and continue to report periodically thereafter, at the
Regional Drector's request, until full conpliance is achi eved.

Dated: August 7, 1979

ERALD A BROM Chai r nan

RONALD L. RUZ Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOM CE TO BMPLOYEES

After charges were filed against us by the Unhited FarmVWWrkers
of Anerica, and a hearing was hel d at whi ch each side had a chance to
present its facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
interfered wth the right of our workers to freely decide if they want a
union. The Board has told us to send out and post this Nbotice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and al so tell you
t hat :

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all
farmworkers these rights:

1. To organize thensel ves;

2. To form join or help unions;

3. To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

4., To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract
or to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces any enpl oyee
to do, or to stop doing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VEE WLL NOT refuse to hire or rehire any worker because of his
or her union activity or union synpathy.

VEE WLL NOT refuse to hire or rehire any worker because he or
she has filed a charge wth the ALRB, or because any other person has fil ed
a charge wth the ALRB on behal f of any worker(s).

VEE WLL reinstate Quadal upe Gebal l os to his previous job, and we
w |l pay himany noney he | ost because we refused to rehire him plus
interest thereon at 7 percent per annum

Dat ed: JESUS MARTI NEZ

By:

Represent ati ve Title

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board,
an agency of the Sate of California.

DO NOI RFEMOVE R MUTT LATE
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CASE SUMARY

Jesus Martinez (URW 5 ARB No. 51
Case No. 77-(E15-X

ALO DEA S QN

The ALO concl uded that Respondent viol ated Labor Code Section
1153 (c¢), (d) and (a) by failing and refusing to rehire enpl oyee
Quadal upe CGeballos inretaliation for his union activities and
because the UFWfiled a charge in his behalf wth the ALRB. In so
hol ding, the ALOrejected Respondent’'s defense that no work was
avai labl e for Geballos at the tinme he applied, and that Gebal |l os did
not ask for future enpl oynent.

BOARD DEOQ S ON

The Board affirnmed the ALOs concl usion that Respondent's
failure and refusal to rehire Geball os was in violation of Section
1153(c), (d) and (a), but declined to rely on the "snall-plant"
doctri ne where the evi dence established that Respondent was aware of
Cebal | os' support for the UFW

REMED AL CROER

The Board issued a cease-and-desi st order, and ordered the
reading, posting, distributing and nailing of a renedial Notice to
Enpl oyees. The Board al so ordered Respondent to offer Cebal | os
imedi ate and full reinstatenent to his former or substantially
equi valent job wthout prejudice to his seniority or other rights and
privileges, and to make himwhol e for any | oss of pay and ot her
economc | osses he nay have suffered as a result of Respondent's
discrimnatory refusal to rehire him plus interest conputed at seven
per cent per annum

* % *

This Case Summary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* % *

5 ALRB No. 51



STATE CF CALI FCRN A

* * % * * % * % *x * % *x % *x * * *x

In the Matter of:
JESUS MARTI NEZ,

Respondent ,
- and-

UN TED FARM WIRKERS OF AMER CA
AFL-AQ

CGase No. 77-CE 15-X
Charging Party.

* ¥ % * * % * % *x * % *x % *x * * *x

0% %k % %k X % X X X X X X % X

Pat Zaharopoul os, Esg. of San D ego,
Glif., for the General ounsel

Dressler, Soll & Jacobs, by
Charles M Soll, Bsq., and
R chard B. Andrade, Esq. of
Newport Beach, Galif., for
Respondent s

Joseph L. D gnan of San Ysidro,
Glif., for the Gharging Party

DEQ S ON
S atenent of the Case

Beverly Axelrod, Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard
before ne in San Dego, Galifornia on My 15 and 16, 1978. The conpl ai nt,
i ssued on April 20, 1978, alleges violations of Sections 1153(a), 1153(c)
and 1153(d) of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, herein called the
Act, by Jesus Martinez, herein called Respondent. The conplaint is based
on a charge filed August 10, 1977 by Whited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-

aaq
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herein called the Lhion. A copy of the charge was duly served upon
Respondent .

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in
the hearing, and after the close thereof the General ounsel
and Respondent each filed a brief in support of its respective
posi ti on.

Uoon the entire record, including ny observation of the denmeanor of
the wtnesses, and after consideration of the briefs filed by the parti es,
| nake the foll ow ng:

F ndi ngs of Fact

. Jursidiction

Respondent is a sole proprietor in San Dego Gounty, Galifornia, and is
an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of Section 1140(c) of the Act.
Respondent operates a ten acre farmat Chula Vista and a 30 acre farmat Qay
Mesa, both of which were used for the production of tonatos at the tines
naterial to this proceedi ng.

The Lhion is a | abor organi zation representing agricul tural
enpl oyees w thin the neaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.

I1. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices

The conpl aint alleges that Respondent violated Sections 1153(a), 1153(c)
and 1153(d) of the Act by the discrimnatory refusal to rehire Qiadal upe
QGebal | os because of his Uhion activities and because he previously had filed
an unfair labor practice charge agai nst Respondent based on al |l egations not
included in this conplaint.

Respondent denies that any failure to rehire Qadal upe Cebal | os
was unl awful |y noti vat ed.
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A The Qperation of the Farns

P anting of tonatoes at the Chula M sta Farmbegins in January,
wth a work force of eight to twel ve enpl oyees. This nunber increases
to about 20 or 21 enployees in June or early July, when the tonatoes are
harvested. A Qay Mesa, planting begins in June or July, and the
harvest is in Septenber or Qctober.

In 1977, there were ei ght enpl oyees on January 31, and 21 in June,
when the harvest was conpl et ed.

Respondent states that his son, Augustin Martinez, is his overseer,
and has been hiring and firing since 1975. Respondent states that he
has done no hiring since then, and has never tal ked to Augustin Martinez
about who shoul d be hired and fired. Augustin Martinez's testinony
confirnms this, although on cross-examnation, he stated that perhaps one
or two people mght have been hired by his father, but he doesn't really
r enenber .

Enpl oyees have seniority, based on the amount of tine they have worked.
Respondent states that enpl oyees | eave when they see there is no work, and,
as work increases, "They cone by thensel ves. They know when there is work.
They know it."

Augustin Martinez states that when the workers were laid off in
July, 1976, they were told to return on January 1, 1977.

B. The Prior Enpl oynent and Lhion Activities of Quadal upe Cebal | os

Quadal upe Cebal | os began wor ki ng for Respondent in 1974, when he worked
four or five nonths. He returned in January, 1975, and was di smssed on
Septenber 4th of that year. That dismssal was the basis of an unfair |abor
practice charge brought by the Unhion before the Agriculture Labor Rel ations
Board on his behal f. The charge was resolved by a voluntary settlenent of
the parties, and GQuadal upe Cebal | os was reinstated in Respondent's enpl oy in
January 1976. He was laid off in July 1976, when the tonato season
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ended, and has not been reenpl oyed by Respondent since that date.

Quadal upe Cebal I os testified that prior to his discharge in 1975,
Respondent often ate lunch wth hi mand other workers, and frequently
chatted wth himafter work. O Septenber 3, 1975, a UFWorgani zer cane to
the ranch and spoke to the workers during their lunch period. Wen the
organi zer left, Respondent asked Guadal upe Ceballos if he |iked the Union.
Quadal upe Cebal 1 os replied, "Yes". Respondent told himto "l ook for the
Lhion where it is because there is no Lhion at this ranch.” Giadal upe
Ceballos replied, "V¢ are the Lhion" and offered hima Union |ist.
Respondent picked up his lunch, and angrily left the area. The next day,
Quadal upe Cebal | os was fired.

Quadal upe Cebal | os further testifies that on the day he and two ot her
workers were reinstated, pursuant to a voluntary settlenent of charges based
on the above incident, the three of themwere handed new work rul es, which
were not given to the other enpl oyees until 15 days later. He also states
that he was assigned spraying work for three weeks - a job that was too
arduous for a man his age, and that he had not done before. Quadal upe
Cebal | os al so states that Respondent never had | unch or social conversation
wth himafter the reinstatenent, and that Augustin Martinez told himthe
Lhi on was "pure communi sni.

Both Jesus Martinez and Augustin Martinez deny ever speaking to
Quadal upe Gebal | os about the Uhion. Augustin Martinez admts seei ng
Quadal upe Cebal | os wearing a Union button, but Jesus Martinez deni es know ng
anything at all about any Uhion, or about Guadal upe Cebal | 0s' s nenbershi p or
support of one. Respondents testified that he has never heard of the UFWor
Caesar Chavez, arid is unaware of any organizing efforts at his ranch.

Jesus Martinez testified that the reason he no | onger socialized with the
workers was that he didn't work inthe field after Septenber, 1976, because
his wife becane ill. Respondent attributes his wfe's illness in part to
the charges filed by Quadal upe CGebal |l os in 1976. Augustin Martinez
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testified that the sprayi ng work given to Quadal upe Cebal | os was rot at ed
fairly anong all the workers, since it is ajob no one |ikes.

C The Attenpt of Guadal upe Cebal l os to Be Rehired

The testinony concerni ng Quadal upe Cebal |l 0os's attenpt to regai n enpl oynent
W th Respondent in 1977 is conflicting, both as to the tine of the
occurrence and the substance of the conversations.

1. The Date

Quadal upe Cebal | 0os says that he went to the ranch around | unchtine on
March 11. He is not positive about the date, but is sure that it was a
Friday and it was not raining. A declaration executed by GQuadal upe
Cebal | os on August 8, 1977 (Respondent’'s Exhibit 2) gives the date of his
application for work as approxi matel y March 11, 1977. Quadal upe Gebal | os
states he was driven to work by Pascual Jinenez, a forner co-worker
el sewhere and al so a Lhion supporter. Guadal upe Cebal | os further testified
that he went to the ranch on a bus one or two weeks prior to that to get
his W2 form which Augustin Martinez gave him It was about 9-9:30 a.m
on a clear day. He did not ask for work on that occasi on because he coul d
see that there was none, since only a fewworkers were there, all of whom
had hi gher seniority. Quadal upe Gebal | os said he often passed the ranch on
his way to col | ect unenpl oynent insurance, but he did not nake application
earlier in the year because he coul d see there wasn't enough wor k.

Pascual Jinenez testifies that he did drive Quadal upe Cebal | os there
on a Friday in March, and al so estinmates the date to be March 11. He says
it was 6:30-7 am and it was raining. Pascual Jinenez says that he had
intended to ask for work for hinself but did not do so since it was
apparent to himthat if there was no work for Guadal upe Cebal | os there
woul d be none for him



-6-

Jesus Martinez says that Quadal upe Gebal | os asked hi mfor work on
February 24, 1977 (note: this date was a Thursday). There was no
testinony about how he renenbered the date. Quadal upe Gebal | os was
acconpani ed by Pascual Jinenez, and it was about 9-9:30 a.m, and
rai ning, according to Respondent.

Jesus Martinez daughter Sarah Val enzuel a testified that Guadal upe
Cebal | os cane on February 24, 1977, at about 10 am and it was raining. She
says she recogni zed himonly because she had seen his photograph in a
newspaper in January or February of 1976 depicting GQuadal upe Cebal | os and two
ot her workers hol ding a check fromher father. She "didn't bother" to read
the acconpanyi ng story, nor did she nention it to anyone in her famly.
Sarah Val enzuel a tol d her sister that Quadal upe CGebal | os had cone to the
door, and then saw her sister wite something on their nother's urinalysis
calendar. She neither saw nor was told what was witten. Wen, in
preparation for this hearing, Respondent's |awyer sought to ascertain the
date, the sister showed her the cal endar, on which was witten "February
24th". No nane or any other information was witten there except the date.
Sarah Val enzuel a has no i ndependent recol |l ection of the date and her sister
did not testify.

Augustin Martinez testified that Quadal upe Gebal | os applied for work
about 9-9:30 a.m on February 24, 1977, and it was raining. Hs recollection
of the date is based on what his sister told himof the notation she nade,
together with payroll records which show that the workers worked only two
hours that day, which indicates to himthat they quit early because of the
rain. He states that he gave Guadal upe Cebal los his W2 slip on that sane
day.

Qher than the single notation "February 24th" referred to, there
are no records kept by Respondent of dates or nanes of anyone applying
for work at the ranch.

2. The onversati ons
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Quadal upe Cebal | os, Pascual Jinenez and Augustin Martinez all agree
that when Quadal upe Cebal | os arrived, sone workers were playing cards in a
hut about 50 feet from Respondent's house. Quadal upe Cebal | os says that he
asked Augustin Martinez for work, and Augustin Martinez replied, "I don't
know anything. My father's over there if you want to talk to him" Pascual
Jinenez said " Augustin Martinez's reply was "For that you have to ask ny
dad. "

Augustin Martinez says Quadal upe Gebal | os first asked for his W2
form and Augustin Martinez went to the house and got it for him Then he
was asked, "Is there any work for ne and this boy?" Augustin Martinez
replied, "Not right now it's very slow" Qadal upe Gebal | os then asked
"How about | ater on?" and Augustin Martinez replied, "I think so. But if
you want to talk to ny father, he's at the house."

Al three agree that after the conversation between Guadal upe
Cebal | os and Augustin Martinez, Quadal upe Gebal | os and Pascual Ji nenez went
to the back door of Respondent's house. They knocked at the door, which
was opened by Sarah Val enzuel a, and asked for her father, who then cane to
the door, and anot her conversation ensued.

Accordi ng to Quadal upe Cebal | os, he asked Jesus Martinez for work, and
Respondent replied, "lI'mnot giving you any." Qiadal upe Gebal | os t hen
asked, "How about further ahead?' and Respondent said no, and they left.
Pascual Jinenez said that when Quadal upe Cebal | os asked for work,
Respondent said, "No, not now not for you," and when asked about the
future he replied, "No, | don't believe so."

Respondent testified that when Quadal upe Cebal | os asked for work he
told himthat there was none now, and Quadal upe Cebal | os did not ask about
the future. Sarah Val enzuel a, who was in the kitchen, and coul d overhear
the conversation, corroborates this version.

Quadal upe Cebal | os and Pascual Ji nenez say that Jesus Mrti nez
stepped outside of the house during this conversation; Sarah Val enzuel a and
Jesus Martinez say he renai ned inside the doorway.
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D D scussion and Goncl usi ons

In order to determne whether Respondent failed to rehire Quadal upe
Geballos in violation of this section, it is necessary to resolve the
conflicting testinony.

Respondent's position is that Guadal upe Cebal | 0s's confusion as to
the date of his application is indicative of his lack off credibility as
to the content of the conversations. However, | find the testinony of
Respondent and his w tnesses no nore persuasive on the matter of the date
than that of Quadal upe Cebal | os and Pascual Jinenez. Respondent and his
wtnesses all relied on an anbi guous notation by one of Respondent's
daughters, and that daughter was not called as a wtness. Even if the
notation did refer to Quadal upe Cebal | os presence, it coul d have referred
toaprior visit nade by Quadal upe CGeball os to the ranch, which he says he
nade a week or two before for the purpose of getting his W2 form
A though Augustin Martinez says that occurred on the sane day, the
testinony of (uadal upe Cebal | os and Pascual Jimenez both contradict this.
Furthernore, neither Respondent nor Sarah Val enzuel a nention Augustin
Martinez comng into the house shortly before Quadal upe Cebal l 0os's arrival
there, and since they say they renenber the events of that norning, | find
the wei ght of evidence supports the position that there were two visits.
| further find that Quadal upe Geballos's credibility is not inpeached by
the contradictions in testinmony regarding the rain and the tine of his
visit.

As a substantive nmatter, whether Quadal upe Cebal | os asked for work on
February 24 or March 11 is not significant. Respondent’'s work force
i ncreased fromei ght enpl oyees on January 31, 1977 to 21 in June, 1977.

S nce Quadal upe Gebal l os had seniority, | find that work was avail abl e for
hi mduring that period.

It renmains to be resol ved, therefor, whether he asked for work, and
whet her he was deni ed work under conditions proscribed by the Act.
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There is no evidence to indicate whether or not work was
avai | abl e on the day Guadal upe Cebal | os asked for it, and his claim
rests inlarge part on his testinony and that of Pascual Ji nenez that
Respondent told himthere woul d be no nore work for himin the future.
Jesus Martinez and his daughter Sarah Val enzuel a deny that this was
said, so it becones necessary toweigh the credibility of the
W t nesses.

Sarah Val enzuel a' s testinony that she recogni zed Guadal upe Cebal | os
only froma picture seen in a paper nany nonths earlier is difficult to
accept. It is even nore difficult to believe that she never discussed it
wth nenbers of her famly, particularly in view of Jesus Martinez' s
statenent that it was Quadal upe Cebal | 0s' s charge agai nst hi mthat
contributed to his wfe's illness. Furthernore, unless there was
ani nosity toward Quadal upe Gebal | os, why was a special notati on nade by
anyone in the famly of his asking for work? This procedure was uni que to
Quadal upe Cebal l os, and failure to explain it in any rational way reduces
the val ue of Sarah Val enzuel @' s testi nony.

Jesus Martinez's testinony is al so subject to doubt. Both he and
his son Augustin Martinez stated that Augustin Martinez has done all the
hiring at the ranch since 1975. He also said that he never talked to his
son about whomhe should hire and fire, and that he never had a
conversation wth his son concerning Quadal upe Cebal | os si nhce January,
1976. Neverthel ess, when Quadal upe Gebal | os asked hi mabout work, he was
not referred to Augustin Martinez. Onh the contrary, it was Augustin
Martinez who referred the application to his father. Again, no
expl anati on was given for this unique treatnent of a single enpl oyee,
Quadal upe Ceballos. | find it to be inconsistent wth Respondent's ot her
testi nony.

Respondent's brief submts that Pascual Jinenez's testinony shoul d
be given little evidentiary val ue because he is a "UWadvocat e and
| ongti ne organi zer" and "his sol e purpose for being present....was so that
he coul d testify at any subsequent unfair
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| abor practice hearing..." Athough it is clear that Pascual Jinenez is a
uni on synpat hi zer, he is not an organi zer, and he states that he cane to
Respondent's ranch in order to provide transportation for Quadal upe Gebal | os.
A though he stated that he had intended to ask for work also, he said he did
not actually do so, since it was obvious to himthat he would not get work
after Quadal upe Cebal l os was refused. | find this to be a reasonabl e
position and there is nothing in the record to i npeach his testinony.

Based on all the testinony, and on the deneanor of the w tnesses, |
find that Respondent refused to enpl oy Quadal upe Cebal | os both on the day
he applied for work and in the future.

Failure to rehire an enpl oyee in retaliation for union synpathy viol at es
Section 1153 (a) and (c) because it both interferes with protected enpl oyeed
rights and constitutes discrimnation in regard to tenure and conditions of
enpl oynent to di scourage union nenbership. If the failure torehireis also
inretaliation for having filed unfair |abor practice charges, Section 1153
(d) is violated too. See Bacchus Farns 4 ALRB No. 26 pp 5-6 (1978).

Proof of violation of Section 1153 (a) is nmade upon a show ng t hat
enpl oyer action reasonably tends to interfere with enpl oyees in the exercise
of rights guaranteed by the Act. Neither aninus to the union nor effect of
di scour agi ng uni on nenbership i s necessary. Jack Bros. & MBurney Inc., 4
ALRB No. 18 pp 2-3 (1978).

Unhder Section 8 (a) (3) [1153(c)], proof of discrimnation to di scourage
uni on nenber shi p does not require specific evidence of enpl oyer intent or
effect on enpl oyees. If di scouragenent of union nenbership is the natural
consequence of an enpl oyer's action, intent is presuned. Radio Jficers
Lhion v. NLRB, 347 US 17, 33 LLRR M 2417, 2428 (1954). Were
discrimnatory conduct is "inherently destructive" of inportant enpl oyees
rights, proof of anti-union notive is not required and an unfair |abor
practice can
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be found. NRBv Qeat Dane Trailers Inc. 388 US 26,65 L.RR M, 2465, 2468
(1967). In addition circunstantial evidence of enployer notive will, as in
other types of cases, suffice. S Kuramura Inc., 3 ALRB No. 49, p. 12 (1977).
See also NNRBv. Putnman Tool Go., 290 F 2d 663,48 L.R R M 2263, 2265 (6th
dr.1961).

Quadal upe Cebal | os al l eges a variety of discrimnatory actions by
Respondent during the period he was |ast enpl oyed by him

Hs allegation that he and the two others rehired pursuant to the
voluntary settl enent agreenent recei ved new work rules two weeks prior to the
tine they were given to the renai ning enpl oyees is uncontradicted. | find this
to be discrimnatory conduct by Respondent. Wth respect to Quadal upe Cebal | 0s' s
allegation that he was given spraying work as a type of punishnent, | find that
this is not substantiated. | also find no discrimnatory conduct attri butabl e
to Respondent because of the alleged change in his nanner of socializing wth
Quadal upe Cebal | os.

For enpl oyer discrimnatory activity to be proscribed, it nust be
shown that the enpl oyer had sone know edge that the enpl oyee was engaged in
protected, concerted activity. See e.g. NLRB v Wiiting Machi ne Wrks, 204 F
2d 883, 32L.R R M 2201, 2203 (1st dr. 1953)

| find Respondent's denial of any know edge of union activity on his ranch
not credible. At the very least, he nust have been aware of sone union
I nvol venent in the course of responding to Quadal upe Gebal l os' s prior charges.
The 1975 conversation to whi ch Quadal upe CGebal | os testifies was the subject of
the prior charge is not a part of this case. | find it has probative val ue on
the issue of enpl oyer know edge of Quadal upe Gebal | 0s' s uni on synpat hi es.
Additional ly, Augustin Martinez admts he has seen Quadal upe GCebal | os wearing
uni on buttons, and a supervisor's know edge of enpl oyee activity is routinely
inputed to the enpl oyer. MacDonal d Engi neeri ng Gonpany, 202 NL.RB No. 113, 28
LRRM 1646, fn. 7 at 1649 (1973). There is also authority to infer enpl oyer
know edge of an enpl oyee's union activity in a "snall plant” because of the
anpl e opportunity to observe him S Kuranura Inc. supra, at pp 13-14 citing
NL. RB v. Joseph Antell, 358 F. 2d 880, 62 L. RR M2014 (1st Gr. 1966).

Respondent's failure to rehire Quadal upe Cebal |l os, where other workers
wth less seniority were hired by him is a violation of Sec. 1153 ( of the
Act. P easant Valley Vegetable (b-op 4 ALRB No. 11., pp 3-4.
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| further find that Respondent refused to rehire Quadal upe CGebal | os because
he had previously filed charges which were resolved in a previous vol untary
settl enent agreenent. Such conduct violates Sec. 1153(d) of the Act, and is
i nherently destructive of inportant enployee rights, MB. Zaninovich, Inc., 4 ALRB
No. 70 (1978).

There is no contradiction to the testinony that Quadal upe Cebal | os' s aski ng
for work took place in front of several workers who were in the hut when he tal ked
to Augustin Martinez. It can be inferred that when they heard Augustin Martinez
send Quadal upe Geballos to his father they knew that this was not the usual
procedure. They coul d see he was wearing a union button, and they undoubted y knew
of his union synpathies. The fact of his having filed charges agai nst Respondent
had been printed in a newspaper. They coul d al so see that he was never rehired.
Thus the failure to rehire GQuadal upe Gebal los interfered wth his rights and the
rights of others as guaranteed in Section 1152 and in violation of Section 1153(a)
of the Act.

Oce a prima Facie case is established that an enpl oyee was not re-hired
because of his union activities, it is incunbent on Respondent to cone forward wth
avalidexplanation. Aritono Nursery, 3 ALRB No. 73 (1977). See also NLRB v.

Geat Dane Trailers, Inc. supra 388 US at 2468-69. Nbo such expl anati on was nade
by Respondent in the instant case.

I11. The Renedy

Havi ng found that Respondent engaged in certain unfair |abor practices wthin
the neaning of Section 1153(a), (b) and (d) of the Act, | shall recomnmend that it
cease and desist therefromand take certain affirmative action designed to
effectuate the policies of the Act.

| recommend the Respondent be ordered to offer Quadal upe Cebal | os i mmedi at e
and full reinstatenent to his forner or substantially equivalent job. | further
recommend that Respondent nmake Guadal upe Cebal | os whol e for any | osses he nay have
incurred as a result of Respondent's unlaw ul discrimnatory action towards him
together with interest thereon at the rate of 7%per annum

In order to renedy the effects of Respondents unfair |abor practices, the
Board shoul d requi re Respondent Jesus Martinez to cease and desi st from
continuing to violate the Act and give notice of the foll ow ng order by
nailing, posting and reading the attached NOTlI CE to his enpl oyees.
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Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact and
conclusions of law, and pursuant to Section 1160, 3 of the Act, |
her eby issue the fol | ow ng reconmended:

GRCER

Respondent, his agents and representatives, shall

1.

2.

Cease and desi st from

a) Refusing to hire or rehire enpl oyees because of their

union activities or because they file charges agai nst him
pursuant to the Act.

b) I'n any other manner interfering wth, restraining or
coercing his enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights
guaranteed by Sections 1152, 1153(a), 1153(c) and 1153(d)

of the Act.

Take the followng affirmative action which is

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

a) Make Quadal upe Cebal | os whol e for any | oss of earnings
suffered by reason of discrimnation agai nst him includi ng
interest at the rate of 7%per annum

b) Preserve, and upon request nake available to this Board or
Its agents for examnation and copying, all payroll records
and reports, and all other records necessary to anal yze the
anount of back pay due under the terns of this Qder.

c) Post copies of the attached NOT CE TO WRKERS, at tines and
pl aces to be determined by the Regional Director in San D ego.
The notices shall renmain posted for a period of 60 consecutive
days follow ng the issuance of this Oder. Qopies of the notice
shal | be furnished by the Regional Drector in Spani sh and
English. The Respondent shall exercise due care to replace any
noti ce whi ch has been al tered, defaced or renoved.
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d) Mail copies of the attached notice in English and Spani sh,

w thin 20 days fromthe receipt of this Oder, to all enpl oyees

enpl oyed during payrol| periods occurring during the tine

period of February and March, 1977.

e) Arepresentative of Respondent or a Board agent shall read

the attached notice in English and Spani sh to the assenbl ed

enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine, at such tines and

pl aces as are specified by the Regional Drector. Follow ng

the reading, the Board agent shall be given the opportunity,

out si de the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer

any guestions enpl oyees mght have concerning the Notice or

their rights under the Act.

f) Notify the Regional Drector of the San Dego region in

witing, wthin 20 days fromthe date of the receipt of this

Qder, what steps have been taken to conply wthit.

It is further CROERED that any all egati ons contai ned in the

conplaint and rel ated actions not found herein are di sm ssed.

Dated: March 12, 1979

e

------ - | )

Bevef 'y Axel rod
Administrative Law Gficer

Fs

-~




NOTl CE TO WIRKERS

After atrial where each side had a chance to present its facts, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the
right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board
has told us to send out and post this Notice.

W will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

(1) to organi ze thensel ves;

(2) toform join or help unions;

(3) to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

(4) to act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect one anot her;

(5) to decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOT refuse to hire or rehire anyone because of union
affiliation.

VE WLL NOT refuse to hire or rehire anyone because they file
charges which they have a right to do under the Act.

VE WLL pay Guadal upe Cebal | os any noney he | ost because we
refused to rehire him

Dat ed:

JESUS MARTI NeZ

By
Title

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia. DO NOT REMDEE (R
MJT1 LATE
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